# **TOWN OF NIAGARA**

MARINETTE COUNTY

Niagara, Wisconsin 54151

### ORDINANCE #27 AN ORDINANCE COVERING AUTHORIZED SNOWMOBILE ROUTES

### Title:

This ordinance shall be known, cited, and referred to as: The Town of Niagara Snowmobile Ordinance, Marinette County, Wisconsin.

## Authority:

The Town of Niagara pursuant to 350.18 of Wisconsin Statutes hereby enacts a snowmobile ordinance to read as follows:

## A. Purpose:

The purpose of this ordinance shall be held to minimum requirement to promote health, safety, comfort and general welfare of the Town of Niagara, Marinette County, Wisconsin.

### B. Intent:

It is the general intent of this ordinance to regulate and restrict the use of snowmobiles on designated snowmobile routes only within the Town of Niagara.

- 1. No person shall operate a snowmobile on any authorized snowmobile route in the Town of Niagara at speeds in excess of 35 miles per hour.
- 2. A snowmobile shall travel on the far right side on all authorized routes where vehicular traffic may be present.
- 3. Operators shall operate their snowmobiles in a safe manner and shall have full knowledge of all Wisconsin Snowmobile laws in order to move snowmobiling toward a safe and enjoyable future.
- 4. Above ordinance shall take effect upon posting in four places and recorded in Town Board Meeting Minutes of January 12, 1994.

Signed by Chairman Crescent Canavera And Supervisor Ronald Neuens And Supervisor Mark Zenko

And Sharon L. Morin, clerk